

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CALIFORNIA TROUT & TROUT UNLIMITED,
Petitioners,

v.

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE & FEDERAL
ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD ROOS-COLLINS
JULIE GANTENBEIN
WATER AND POWER
LAW GROUP PC
2140 Shattuck Avenue,
Suite 801
Berkeley, CA 94704
*Counsel for Petitioner
California Trout*

BRIAN JOHNSON
TROUT UNLIMITED
5950 Doyle Street,
Suite 2
Emeryville, CA 94608
*Counsel for Petitioner
Trout Unlimited*

ANDREW H. ERTESCHIK
Counsel of Record
SAAD GUL
JOHN MICHAEL DURNOVICH
COLIN R. MCGRATH
NATHANIEL C. ZINKOW
POYNER SPRUILL LLP
Post Office Box 1801
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 783-2895
aerteschik@poynerspruill.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1
INTRODUCTION.....2
STATEMENT.....8
 I. The States’ Role Under the Clean Water Act.....8
 II. The Klamath Project.....10
 III. The Klamath Settlement Agreement10
 IV. The Proceedings Below13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....16
 I. The decision below exacerbated a circuit conflict.....16
 A. Three circuits now have different approaches to section 401 waiver17
 1. The Fourth Circuit’s Approach17
 2. The Second Circuit’s Approach.....18
 3. The D.C. Circuit’s Approach.....20
 B. The decision below is already encouraging forum shopping between the circuits.....21
 II. The question presented has significant implications for the states and the environment.....23
 A. The question presented has significant implications for the states.....23

B. The decision below threatens significant and lasting environmental harm26

III. Strong merits arguments support reversing the decision below.....29

CONCLUSION.....32

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Opinion, January 25, 2019.....1a

United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing, April 26, 2019.....17a

United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, April 26, 2019.....19a

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Order Denying Petition for Declaratory Order, June 19, 2014.....21a

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Order Denying Rehearing, October 16, 2014.....30a

Section 401 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1341.....43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Alcoa Power Generating, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	31
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 966 F.2d 1541 (9th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conserv.</i> , 868 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,014 (Jan. 11, 2018).....	4
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Coop. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	6, 23
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6, 10, 15
<i>N.Y. Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018)	18, 19, 22
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Ridgewood Maine Hydro Partners, L.P.</i> , 77 FERC ¶ 62,201, 64,425 (Dec. 27, 1996).....	4
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’tl. Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	28
16 U.S.C. § 797.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 799	28
16 U.S.C. § 8251(b).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1341(d).....	2, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1342	9
33 U.S.C. § 1344	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(3).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1377(e).....	2
Cal. Water Code § 13160.....	11

Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. 8984 (1970).....	3
FERC, Hydropower: Commission’s Responsibilities.....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 91-940 (1970).....	30
Policy Statement on Hydropower Licensing Settlements, 116 FERC ¶ 61,270 (Sept. 21, 2006).....	25
S. Rep. No. 92–414 (1971).....	29

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, EPA Actions on Tribal Water Quality Standards and Contacts	2
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, Water Quality Certi- fication: A Water Quality Protection Tool for States and Tribes.....	8
